Rule 4 49C Form 4 68
Liquidators’ Progress S 1 92
Report
Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192 of
the Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
00324654

Name of Company

ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited)

We

Benjamin John Wiles, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG
Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG

the hquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Repart under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 27 February 2014 to 26 February 2015

Signed Date 23 Apni 2015

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE195G

Ref 43257C/BOW/GWB/PXC/PRM/RBH/JBITG

Al8

VAN

24/04/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

#224




DUFF & PHELPS

23 Apnl 2015

Progress Report to

Creditors

ACL 123 Limited (Formerly
Axminster Carpets,Limited)

(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Annual Report of the Joint Liquidators

For the penod from 27 February 2014 to 26 February 2015
Pursuant to Section104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE195G




ACL 123 Limited {Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limiled) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

Definitions
Word or Phrase

Definition

ACHL Axminster Carpets Holdings Limited (Formerly in Administration)
(Company Number (2683126)
the Act The Inscivency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Admimistration Date

5 March 2013, being the date of appointment of the Former Joint
Administrators

the Appointment Date

27 February 2014, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Liguidators

BIS

The Department for Business, Innovation & Skills

BSCL

Buckfast Spinming Company Limited

(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

{Company Number 00483718), a subsidiary and creditor of the
Company

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Liguidators’ external costs and expenses in dealing with
the Liquidation

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Liguidation

the Company ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited)
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
{Company Number 00324654)

Devonia Devpro 123 Limited {formerly Devoria Products Limited)

(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liqutdation)
(Company Number 00674732), a subsidiary of the Company

the Directors

Gary Bridge, Joshua Dutfield, Simon Dutfield, David Jeffery, Martin
Marren, Leshe Tonkin, Stephen Upperton and Simon Wright, the
directors of the Company

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bndge, London SE1 95G

the Former Joint Administrators

Benjamin John Wiles, Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and David John
Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps

Filefigure

Filefigure 30 Limited, the former holder of a fixed and floating
charge over the Company's assets

DUFF&PHELPS




ACL 123 Limited (Fermerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) (In Credrtors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress Report io Credifors
23 Apnl 2015

the Joint Liquidators

Benjamin John Wiles and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier

Lloyds

Lloyds TSB Bank plc with whom the Company banked and the
former holder of fixed and floating charges over the Company’s
assets

the Modified Proposals

The medified proposals agreed at the creditors’ meeting on 10 May
2013

the Order A Block Transfer Order (High Court of Justice Manchester Distnct
Registry No 3401 of 2014) was obtained on 8 December 2014,
providing for the formal removat of David John Whitehouse from
office

PNC PNC Business Credit {a trading style of PNC Financial Services UK

Limited), the former holder of fixed and floating charges over the
Company’s assets

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made avallable to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

Previculta

Previculta Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
(Company Number 01115308)

the Previous Reports

The Former Joint Administrators’ reports dated 22 Apnl 2013,
1 October 2013 and 13 March 2014

the Purchaser

ACL (2013) Limited, the purchaser of the business and certain
assets of the Company

the Reporting Pericd

The pencod from 27 February 2014 to 26 February 2015

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Creditors

Filefigure, PNC and Lloyds

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation supplied by the Directors
outlimng the Company’s financial position as at the Administration
Date

DUFF&PHELPS




ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

Contents

9 Introduction

2 Background

3 Jomnt Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
4 Asset Realisations

5 investigations

6 Dwvidend Prospects / Prescribed Part

7 Joint Liquidators’ Costs and Expenses

8 Resolution by Correspondence

9 Conclusion

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
4 Natice of Intended Dividend

5 Proof of Debt Form

6 Resolution by Correspondence

DUFF&PHELPS




ACL 123 bimited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

26

31

41

Introduction

The purpose of this annual progress report 1s to detall the Joint Liquidators’ acts and dealings
together with the conduct of the Liguidation since the Appointment Date

The report should be read in conjunction with the Previous Reports, copies of which are available
on request or online at http //iwww duffandphelps com/uk-restructunng/creditor-guides

As advised in the Joint Liquidators’ letter to all known creditors dated 5 February 2015, the Order
was obtained on 8 December 2014 providing for the formal removal of David John Whitehouse
from cffice As no creditors have issued an application on notice to vary or discharge the Order,
the former Liquidator, David John Whitehouse, has applied to the Secretary of State for his
release

Background

Statutory information on the Company 1s included at Appendix 1

The Former Joint Administrators were appointed on 5 March 2013 by ACHL, being the
Company’s shareholder, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The Former Joint Administrators traded the Company for one month whilst a buyer for the
business as a gong concern was sought The business and certain assets of the Company were
subsequently sold to the Purchaser on 5 April 2013

For further information on the background of the Company and full details of the sale and
reahsations made dunng the course of the Administration, please refer tc the Previous Reports

Subsequently, and in accordance with the Modified Proposals, the Former Joint Administrators
were duly appointed Joint Liquidators on 27 February 2014

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A receipts and payments account for the Reporting Perntod 1s shown in Appendix 2 As at the
penod end date there was a cash balance of £3,872,099

Asset Realisations
Administration Trading Debts

Trading debts of £1,956 have been received in the Reporting Period No further realisations from
trading debts are anticipated

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 123 Limited {Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) {In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

Freehold Properties
Factory Site at Buckfast and Adjacent Land

Fallowing the sale of the site In Buckfast to Buckfast Abbey Trustees, the Former Jant
Administrators entered into a nine month lease back of the property to enable an orderly sale and
removal of plant and machinery held at the site The lease expired on 21 December 2013 at
which point the Former Joint Administrators vacated the property and handed occupation over to
the Buckfast Abbey Trustees

It was a condition of the contract that a bond of £250,000 be retained by Buckfast Abbey
Trustees pending conditions being satisfied on vacation of the site

These conditions were met and the outstanding consideration was received on 6 March 2014
Town Mill

The Devonia site was sold to Eastern Counties Leather prior to the appointment of the Former
Joint Administrators on 5 March 2013 The sale contract did not include the purchase of the

Town Mill property, however, Eastern Counties Leather contended that it did

A settlement of £50,000 was agreed between the Joint Liquidators and Eastern Counties
Leather The consideration was recewved in full on 10 December 2014

8 Gamberlake, Axminster

The Company owned a 60% share in this property with the balancing 40% being owned by a
former employee of the Company The Company's interest in this property was transferred to the
employee for an agreed consideration of £75,000 Thts was received in full on 19 September
2014

Remaining Property Interests
Pre-Emption Agreement — Thamas Whitty House, Silver Street
there 1s no value in the pre-emption nght and therefore the Joint Ligutdators have requested to

surrender the nghts to the propnetor, Axminster Hentage Limited A further update will be
provided in the next report to creditors

The Company has a pre-emption nght iisted against the above property 115 considered that \

Land at Willhay Lane

The Company has an interest in a small parcel of land 1n Axminster at Willhay Lane which 1s
land-locked The Joint Liquidators are seeking a transfer of the land to the owner of the adjacent
tand Shoufd a transfer fail to matenalse, the Joint Liquidators will look to disclaim this land as it
Is not considered to have any value A further update will be provided in the next report to
creditors

DUFF&PHELPS




ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Aximinster Carpets,Limited) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

417

418

Book Debts

Book debts totalling £8,735 were recovered in the Reporting Penod  The remaming debtors are
being dealt with on a case-by-case basis where appropnate, however, no further realisations are
anticipated

The Joint Liquidators reached a settlement amounting 1o £40,000 in respect of a related party
loan account which was received in full on 11 September 2014 There will be no further
realisations from this source

Previculta

Previculta 1s In the process of completing a sale of the property at The Cottage, West Street,
Axminster EX13 5PA There will be sufficient funds to enabie a distnibution to the Company, as a
shareholder of Previculta, believed to be in the region of £45,000 A further update will be
provided in the Joint Liguidators’ next report to creditors

Rural Land Entitiements

The Joint Liquidators have received £3,545 in the Reporting Penod, in respect of rural land
entitlements A final realisation of £116 1s anticipated to be received shortly

Vehicle Registrations

The Joint Liguidators sold four vehicle registrations owned by the Company in the Reporting
Perod recewving consideration of £700 on 15 Apni 2014

Employee Loans

As noted at paragraph 6 2, the Joint Liquidators declared a dividend to preferential creditors of
the Company on 20 January 2015 Employee loans amounting to £661 were offset against the
preferential creditor payments

It 1s anticipated that further employee loans will be offset as part of the non-preferential
distribution, discussed in paragraphs 6 3 and 6 7 A further update will be provided in the Joint
Liguidators’ next report fo creditors

Sundry Refunds

Sundry refunds of £3,807 have been recewved in the Reporting Period, of which £1,165 was in
respect of funds held by the Company's pre-appointment solicitor

Bank Interest

Bank Interest of £2,178 has been receved in the Reparting Penod

DUFF&PHELPS




ACL 123 Limuted (Formerly Axnunster Carpets,Limited) (In Creditors' Voluntary Ligudation)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

51

52

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

71

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have complied with ther statutory obligation to file a report with BIS
regarding the conduct of all directors that held office in the three years prior to the Liguidation
The content of this report remains confidential

There are no ocngoing investigations n relation to the Company

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

As reported previously, the Secured Creditors have all been repaid in full and therr charges have
been released

Preferential Creditors

The Joint Liquidatars declared a first and final dividend of 100 pence in the £ to preferential
creditors on 20 January 2015

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors and the Prescribed Part

As referred to in paragraph 6 1, the Secured Creditors have been paid in full from fixed charge
assel realisations and, therefore, the Prescribed Part 1s not apphicable in this instance

According to the SOA, non-preferential unsecured creditors total £55,681,504 and claims
receved to date total £57,430,839

The Jont Liquidators intend to pay a first dividend to the non-preferential unsecured creditors in
the near future

The Joint Liquidators attach at Appendix 4, a Notice of Intended Dividend Any creditor who has
not yet lodged a proof of debt form, with full supporting documentation, must do so by 30 June
2015, ctherwise they shall be excluded from the dividend

The Jaint Liguidators have 1ssued a separate letter to creditors who are yet to submit a proof of
debt form, with full supporting documentation If you have not received this letter, no further
action 1s necessary at the present tirme

Jomnt Liquidators®’ Costs and Expenses

The Joint Liquidators received consent from the creditors of the Campany on 1 Apnl 2014 to the
following resolutions

» That the Joint Liguidators (as the Former Joint Administrators) be authorised to draw a final
amount of £396,545 of time costs properly incurred by them and therr staff in attending to
matters in the Admirustration up to the Appointment Date

DUFF&PHELPS




ACL 123 Limited (Formerty Axminster Carpets,Limited) {In Creditors' Voluniary Liquidation)
Progress Report te Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

72

73

74

75

76

77

81

82

83

« That the Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw up to £200,000 in the Liguidation, based on
time costs accruing at B0% of Duff & Phelps’ standard chargeable rates, without further
recourse from creditors

¢ That the Joint Liqguidators be authonsed to draw Duff & Phelps’ pre-Administration Category
1 Disbursements (£8,205), in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

The time costs charged in the Reporting Penod are analysed at Appendix 3

The Joint Liguidators have drawn remuneration of £130,000 in the Reporting Peried, in addition
1o the Former Joint Admimistrators’ rernuneration and pre-Administration Category 1
Disbursements detalled above Details of payments are shown on the receipts and payments
account at Appendix 2

't 1s anticipated that a further £90,000 of ime costs will be charged in bninging the Liquidation to
a conclusion, based on time costs accruing at 80% of Duff & Phelps’ standard chargeable rates

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of the Joint Liquidators, including detalls of the
Duff & Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may
undertake work en this case, 1s 1n a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees”
This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Liquidators' website at

http //'www duffandphelps com/uk-resturcturing/creditors-guides Should you require a copy,
please contact this office

Any secured credrtor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court), may apply to the Court on the grounds that
the remuneration or basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration or the expenses incurred
by the Joint Liquidators are considered to be excessive This application must be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of this progress report, where the charging of the remuneration or
the incurnng of expenses in question occurs

In accordance with Rufe 4 48E of the Rules, secured creditors and unsecured creditors (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of total unsecured claims) may make a request in wnting to
the Joint Liquidators for further information about the remuneration or expenses set out In this
progress report This should be done within 21 days of receipt of this progress report

Resolution by Correspondence
Attached at Appendix 61s a Resolution by Correspondence, pursuant to Rule 4 63A of the Rules

In resolution 1, the Former Joint Admiristrators request to be discharged from all hability
pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In resolution 2, the Jaint Liquidators request to be authorised to draw further remuneration of
up to £20,000 {plus VAT) in the Liquidation, based on time costs accruing at 80% of Duff &
Phelps' standard chargeable rates, without further recourse to creditors For the avoidance of
doubt, this would increase the total Joint Liguidators’ remuneration from £200,000 te £220,000
(plus VAT)

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 123 Limuted {(Formerly Axrminster Carpets,Limuted) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

84

81

92

The Joint Liquidators request that creditors of the Company review the resolutions and return the
form to Duff & Phelps by 12 00 noon on 13 May 2015

Conclusion

The Joint Liquidators shall be continuing the Liquidation of the Company with the aim of finalising
all matters within the next twelve months A final report will be available at this time

If you require any further information please contact James Buckley of this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
ACL 123 Limited

/::’/':r(-—
S
Benjarmin Wiles
Joint Liquidator

DUFF&PHELPS




ACL 123 Lirnited (Formery Axminster Carpets,Limited) (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation}
Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation}

Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Numher

Company Directors

25 February 1937
00324654

Mr Josh Dutfield
Crabhayne Farm
Axmouth

Seaton

Devon

EX24 4BW

Mr Simon Dutfield
Crabhayne Farm
Axmouth

Seaton

Devon

EX12 4BW

Mr Simon Wright
Lexhayne Mill Farm
Shute

Axminster

Devon

EX13 7PP

Mr Gary Brndge
Croxton 6 Hillside
Hitlhead

Colyton

Devon

EX24 4BW

Mr Dawid Jeffery
Oaklands
Lodge Lane
Brnixton
Plymouth

PL8 2AU

Mr Martin Marron
103 Fox Hollies Road
Walmby

Sutton Coldfield
Birmingham

B76 2RN

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axaminster Carpets,Limited) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Mr Leslie Tonkin
Welstor Lodge
Ashburton
Newton Abbot
Devon

TQ13 7HQ

Mr Stephen Upperton
72 Claremont Field
Ottery St Mary
Devon

EX11 INP

Axrminster Carpets Holdings Limited - 50,623 of
50,625 £1 Ordinary A Shares

Mr Simon Dutfield - 1 of 50,625 £1 Ordinary A
Shares

The Executors of W H Dutfield - 1 of 50,625 £1
Ordinary A Shares

Gamberlake
Axminster
Devon
EX13 5PQ

Current

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 Londen Bridge Street
London

SE198G

Former

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

Gamberlake
Axminster
Devon
EX13 5PQ

Axminster Carpets

DUFF&PHELPS




ACL 123 Limifed {Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

Appendix 2

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS




ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limitad) {In Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Receipts & Payments Account for the Reporting Period

Asset Realisations
Transfer from Administration

Factory Site at Buckfast and Adjacent Land

Town Mill

8 Gamberiake, Axminster
Book Debts

Rural Land Entitlements
Refunds

Bank Interest Gross
Administration Trading Debts
Vehicle Registrations
Employae Loans

Cost of Realisations

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Jeint Liquidators' Remuneration
Joint Liquidaters' Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Pre-Insclvency Remuneration
Pre Insolvency Disbursements
Insurance

Debt Collection Costs

Payroll Agents' Fees

Property Maintenance Fees
Utilities

Tax Advisors' Fees

Stationery & Postage

Property Agents’ Fees

Storage

Vehicle Registration Fees
Statutory Advertsing

Employee Medical Costs

Bank Charges

Preferential Creditors

Redundancy Payments Service Arrears & Holiday Pay

Employee Arrears & Holiday Pay

HM Revenue & Customs - Tax and NI Deductions on Dividend

Represented By

Deposit Account

Floating / Main Cumrent Account
Dividend Account

VAT Recewable

VAT Payable

£
4519733 50
250,000 00
50,000 00
75000 00
48734 90
3544 77
3606 81
2177 68
1955 58
700 00
660 85

4,956,314 09

{396 545 00)
{22,659 91)
{130,000 00)
(15¢ 49)
(92,131 80)
(75,000 00)
(8,204 99)
(50,087 27)
(8,749 37)
(9,153 78)
(3.552 00}
(2.484 83)
{1,800 00)
(1,648 47)
{1,000 00)
(269 74)
(200 00)
(180 18)
(180 00)
(130 34}

{804,136 97)

(106 785 57)
{34 645 22)
{17 383 24)

{158,814 03)

3,993,363 09

2 000,000 Q0
1275,787 98
696 31108
2165369
{389 66)

3,993,363 09

Notes In accordance with Rule 11 8 of the Rules the amount paid in the preferential distnbution s lower than
that declared on 20 January 2015, due to a reduction in the preferential claim of the Redundancy

Payments Service

The final amount transferred from the Administration s shghtly lower than that advised in the Former Joint
Administrators’ final progress report to craditors due to final reconciling differences and debtor receipts

owing to third parties

The SOA was provided in the Administration and therefore no SOA 1s required for the Liguidation




ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axrminster Carpets,Limited) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




Analysis of the Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs
ACL 123 Limlted (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liqiudation)

For the Reporting Period

Classification of Work Function

Administration and Pl a

Cashienng & Accounting

Statutory Matters {Meetings & Reports & Notices)
Case Review and Case Diary Management
Strategy, Ptanning & Control

Tax Comphance / Planming

IPS Set Up & Mantenance

Insurance

Dealings with Dwectors & Management

Creditors

Pref Clams Adudicaton & Distnbution
Communications with Creditors / Employees

Non Pref Creditors / Employae Claims Handling
Non Pref Credstor Claims Adjudication & Disinbution
Secured Creditors

Investigations
Financial Review & Investigabons
CDDA & Repoits & Communication

Realisatlon of Aasets

Freehold & Leasehcld Property

Other Tangible Assets

Book Debts

Other intangible Assets

Sale of Bustness

Piant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor Vehicles

Total Hours

Total Fees Claimed

Hours
Partner Managar Sanior  Agsistant

100 14 00 49 50 6195
000 1070 1700 45 80
050 400 1110 49 20
750 150 060 860
000 130 780 380
000 240 100 035
000 000 290 120
000 000 060 oo
000 1210 24 00 7585
000 19 40 27 1¢ 5850
000 240 530 9545
000 080 Qo0 60 05
000 Q20 000 110
000 540 420 470
000 000 200 60
320 2120 1270 2245
400 og0 560 13 90
Q00 140 12 50 090
G0 160 030 200
Qoo 070 250 040
Q00 100 030 4 30

1220 100 80 18500 51210
7,28500 48,04200 58,331 00 91,14000

Support

000
000
a0
000
000
Q00
000
000

o
oo

000
000

o000
000

Q00
000
000
000
0 oo
000

000
ooo

Total
Hours

126 45
7350
64 80
1820
1290
375
410
060

11195
106 00
10315
60 85

130

14 30
080

5955
2030
14 80
390
360
560

81020

Time
Cost

32 549 50
19,000 50
12 598 50
6 932 00
381750
1394 00
107200
192 00

30 374 00
26 11300
2147800
19,200 50

354 50

4 673 50
200

20593 50
537400
4109 00
1,253 50
123000
107550

204,858 00

Avg

Hourly
Rate

257 41
258 51
20061
38088
29593
37173
261 46
32000

27132
24635
208 22
167 63
27269

32682
12000

34582
26473
27764
2141
167
19205

25285




ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster,Carpets Limited) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Joint Liquidators' Disbursements incurred dunng the Reporting Penod

Category 1 Disbursements

Incurred (£)

Amount Paid (£}

Travel 28 90 28 90
Storage 800 6 00
Conferencing 104 45 104 45
Bank Charges 2014 20 14

159 49 159 49

Category 2 Disbursements
No Category 2 Disbursements have been charged to thus matter




ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster,Carpets Limited) (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
Duff & Phelps’ Disbursements incurred pror to the Administration and paid dunng the Reporting Penod

Category 1 Incurred (£) Amount Paid (£)
Travel 000 2,031 62
Meals 000 1,209 37
Lodging 000 4,824 00
Statutory Filing 000 140 00

600 8,204 99
Category 2

No Category 2 disbursements have been charged to this matter




ACL 123 Limited {Formerly Axminster,Carpets Limited) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Former Joint Administrators’ Disbursements paid dunng the Reperting Penod

Category 1 Incurred (£) Amount Paid (£)
Travel 000 6,246 84
Meals 000 5,785 29
Lodging 000 9,071 96
IT equipment for backup ¢ 00 67354
Stationary 000 8115
Storage 000 1800
Conferencing 000 75903
Couner 000 24 10

000 22,659 91
Category 2

No Category 2 disbursements have been charged to this matter




00008 L poooat §1500 euny SWNa) |y iwaunwodde-exd ey Buniuxgns pue bunedwary $024 SIOSIADY XB) d11 UosAQ smaT
00 Zrs L WarsL 894 paxi4 WA LA ), BT 1€ SHoByD AlLNDas Ap@eps  $Bed BoueusjuiEl Auadold unua) ensaq
22 L8005 L2 180 0% 8a4 paxid sjesse sAueduo?) oul jo siamnsuy FURINSLY pepwiy Aleneds 1
) Jag 334 paxi sajerd Aouaby
0o odz 00 0oz Wry iad 823 paxig Jaquunu uonensifes eleaud s Auediuo i Jo §1509 uonansiial (enulry §384 uonRasIBey BIBA Buisuen] 8PIBA PUR JBALL
gi 08l Bl 08 U Jed 884 paxid s80) Buisriaspe Lomeg Buistignpy Lorels  pepwr Buisueapy sunod
Fiok A [eadi} 1 134 efieyn) paxiy pue| uadefpe pue 1Sep|oNg 1E 8Ys Aore) by 18 susddns sec) sannn LS89 Usnug

. . 8JauBW SUBWIISINGSI

¥ orgZe 51507 LW
oezrziz aorg Qe jeBe} 20y pe seyio pue Auedwon ey jo Auadod ot suonebnseau) B 904 |B6a7 +d TTUOSUBRIQ puog
LB 621 16 621 [ eSO safueyy yueg opd yueg sAepua

uonepinbi ey yBreuy) sugioesues oy uoners) t paunaut sebieyn P28

o0 €61 SI180 3 §iunoae SiuswasINgsIy
€6l £z 00852 has uet| {ued paje|a) o} UOTE|RU Ul pamo sauol Sunsind Ul 1sissy 7 5084 |efiay +dT7 A.EAROD MBLSARDY
ireyod L 4 i 10d a8 Ssaquiew pajwry
v Ero ) 1uN Jad aad paxid pUB siolpasd s Auedwos ay) 0 esuspuodsaued 1sod pue uug sbeisod @ Levonerg seaneg Bupey aiemsdy

(3} mzp (3) pojiad s {suncooy sjuswhed pus

o) pred Junowy

Ul PRLINSU| 51900

siseg 094

11T19g sidwooey Jod se) sesuedxy

uopzsjusdig; Auedwosn

poped Bujpodoey ey Bupnp peunsu) sosusdxe pur soo) S1o1mpinb Juler oyl
[uopepnbyq Aeunjoa, s101paad ul} (paywn sedien'soisuwxy Apawiod) paywi €21 10V




UONEASRIPY BU) Ul PAAIBIGIDOLIN SLOESIEAYSISOD O} SBIEja) AR ,

way) yua Juawebueue 59) SIO)ENSILIWPY WO Syj j0 St5eq oy pue Juawubisse ay) o amnjey pue Axadwas

99 199°L21 IE #9209} By} oM Jo adA) €I wuopad 0} Sousuadxa PUB AR 2U) 10 LNKdaed DY) UC PISEQ SEM JUBHE JO BII0YD SIOIENSIILPY jWoE By ]
0G5 ELS G 05 E15'GL §1S00 BUN] S199p Auedwioz-a;w jo esuexe Bukeysiew e Buipetal eanpy a.“mmnhwwﬁw%__ dT71 1282 exe|paas
I Jag B84 pa papwu
000L0T ogQtoe N Jag @ad paxid 8118 1SEPIONG BUI W) S1SEM 10 |BADWE) By U1 BunsIssy  $89 4 adusuajuByy AUadaag WIBWEGRUBH BISEA JODLIA
[} Jad 984 pem pajny
bl 692 vl 692 juryJad se4 pexiy Auedwio]) eyl o SpOIS! pUB SY00Q &) 10; blieia)s Bueiup obeiais N S ————
UCISSIIWOD
LEVIBE 86 5199p ¥00q § 1V J0 ucnae[oD Byl Ul Bunsissy £1507 UOI9|[0]) 19 1 Burunosing ye L
puB 864 paxly
05 Z81 8T 05 781 €2 £1S0D euny SQUEME 8AN0)0d pUB SIBPEW UCIsUad UG BSIAPY 5““ oy q_.mnamhn.__ »d 11 XN SJBpLES BANkS
o L2 000 pun Jad abieus pexid pue| luaselpe pue 1$BIYINE 1B BYS A0IOB) 8y) I8 Sionddns Jajea sannn JUBAN 1580 LINCS
oosiee 00s8¢ sjlso0 awn ] £198p HOOq § 1DV 10 UonIe)oD Byl U Bunsissy SJS02) UCHDeL0D 168 417 Sywsooys
{EQ EQ paxi{ Slelsa safisys ueg oid puenoas jo yueg |ekoy
uonepinb au YSnOAY SUOIESURY 0) UCNBIaS Ui pastoul saBiey”)
8LE51'8 9z 2Z6's S1500 awi] Sdy wim Buisiel pue swiep [enuese)aud Wi Bunesp u Bunsissy $984 sjusby |ieg LPOIWIN YHT QDAY
suonebiqo
00 081 oo 8e4 paxi4  |[enoenLeD Jad SB ISENONE JB ors Aioyde) el 18 Aseunyaew pus tued £1500) [B2paw asioidwig sBuoD ned
JO 2[es 8} UI ISISSE 0) PaUIRIa) $eeA0KIL U0 paLINOW 51500 |[@atpe
00 000°L 00 000"t 884 paxid JTISUILXY BAEUBIWED 8 PUB BLT'T AL pue WwsBy Auadoid KB

19045 Jang 18 sBUDING puUe pUBT Bul I1BS DUB ISXIEW ©f PatoNNSU|




ACL 123 Limited {Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liqguidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

Appendix 4

Notice of Intended Dividend

DUFF&PHELPS




NOTICE OF INTENDED DIVIDEND - CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited} (in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation)

Former registered names Axminster Carpets,Limited
Company number 00324654
Registered office ¢/o Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,

London SE1 985G
Principal trading address Gamberlake, Axminister, Devon EX13 5PQ

A dividend to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company 1s intended to be declared in
the above matter within 2 months of the last date of proving

Any creditor who has not yet lodged a proof of debt, with full supporting documentation, must do so by
30 June 2015 Creditors should send therr claims to Benjamin Wiles, Joint Liquidator, Duff & Phelps,
The Shard, 32 London Brndge Street, London SE1 9SG A creditor who has not proved their debt by
this date will be excluded from the dividend

Benjamin John Wiles IP No 10670 and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier IP No 9535, both of Duff & Phelps
Ltd , The Shard, 32 L.ondon Brndge Street, London SE1 9SG, were appointed Joint Liquidators on
27 February 2014

Joint Ligquidators’ telephone number +44 (0) 20 7089 4700
Alternative contacts for enquines on James Buckley
proceedmngs Email James Buckley@duffandphelps com

Thomas Grindell

Email Thomas Grndeli@duffandphelps com

Signed Date 23 Apnl 2015
Benjamin Wiles
Joint Liquidator




ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) {In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

Appendix 5

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 4 73

Proof of Debt — General Form

Form 4 25

ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation}

Relevant Date for Claims 5 March 2013 (Administration}

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

For comrespondence
Address of creditor

REF

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into iquidation

Details of any documents by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated (Note There 1s no need o attach
them now but the iquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion as
may the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

If amount in 3 above iIncludes outstanding uncapitalised
interest please state amount

Parbiculars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to
this form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the secunty,
and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect of
goods supplied to which the claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Liquidator Liquidator




ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 Apnl 2015

Appendix €

Resolution by Correspondence

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 4 63A

(a) Insert full pname(s) and
address(es) of Liquidators

{b) tnsert full name and address
of registered office of the
company

(¢} Insert number of resolutions
enclosed

(d) Insert address to which form
15 to be delivered

{e) Insert closing date

Repeat as nacessary for the
number of resolutions attached

Resolutions by Correspondence

Name of Company Company number

ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster 00324654
Carpets,Limited}
Inthe Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London

Notice 1s hereby given by (a} Benjamin John Wiles and Geofirey Wayne Bouchier of Duff
& Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 9SG

To the creditors of (b) ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) c/o Duff &
Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London SE1 9SG

That, pursuant to Rule 4 63A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, below are two (¢) resolutions
for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or against the
resolutions

This form must be receved at (d) Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bricige
Street, London SE1 95G

By 12 00 hours on (e) 13 May 2015 in order to be counted It must be accompanied by
details in wnting of your claim Failure to do so will lead to your vote being disregarded

Resolution

1 That the Jaint Liguidators (as former Jomt Admunistrators} be discharged from
all rability pursuant fo Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 o the insolvency Act 1986
{as amended)
I am n Favour/Against

2 That the Jont Liquidators be authonsed to draw further remuneration of up to
£20,000 {pius VAT) in the Liguidation, based on ime costs accruing at 80% of
Duff & Phelps’ standard chargeable rates, without further recourse to creditors
For the avoidance of doubt, this would increase the totai Joint Liquidators’
remuneration from £200,000 to £220,000 (plus VAT)

1 am 1in Favour/Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(if sigrung on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/sclicitor)

If you require any further details or clanfication pnor to returning your votes, please
contact me at the address above

ot
==

Joint Liguidator

Signed

Dated 23 Apnl 2015




